

Nos. 14-1468, 14-1470, and 14-1507

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY BIRCHFIELD, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

WILLIAM ROBERT BERNARD, JR., PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

STEVE MICHAEL BEYLUND, PETITIONER

v.

GRANT LEVI, DIRECTOR, NORTH DAKOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURTS OF
NORTH DAKOTA AND MINNESOTA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS E. BOOTH
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

States may make refusal to comply with a valid
chemical-testing requirement a criminal offense..... 15

A. States may enforce valid implied-consent rules
through criminal sanctions 16

1. This Court has properly recognized implied-
consent obligations as valid 17

2. Birchfield’s attacks on implied-consent
obligations lack merit..... 21

3. Principles of “proportionality” do not forbid
use of criminal penalties to enforce implied-
consent requirements..... 24

B. States may impose criminal penalties for refusal
to take a breath test when probable cause of
intoxication is established, regardless of the
validity of implied-consent provisions generally..... 31

Conclusion 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Burns v. State, 807 S.W.2d 878 (Tex. Ct. App.
1991), abrogated by *Nguyen v. State*, 292 S.W.3d
671 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) 29

Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) 25

Carter v. County of San Bernadino, No. EO44840,
2009 WL 1816658 (Cal. Ct. App. June 25, 2009)..... 28

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983) 23

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) 22, 23

Draper v. United States, 358 U.S. 307 (1959) 4

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railway Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	22
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927)	24
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	32
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	23
<i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	25
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	19, 20, 34
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	31, 34, 35
<i>McCann v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1100 (Del. 1991)	29
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	32
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	30, 33
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	21
<i>New Jersey v. I.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	36
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996)	32
<i>People v. Rossetti</i> , 179 Cal. Rptr. 3d 148 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	29
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	22
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Twp. High Sch.</i> <i>Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	32
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	21
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	19
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	23
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Krause</i> , 484 N.W.2d 347 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992).....	29
<i>State v. Lanier</i> , 452 N.W.2d 144 (S.D. 1990), abrogated by <i>McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	29
<i>State v. Mason</i> , No. 02C-01-9310-CC-00233, 1996 WL 111200 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 14, 1996)	29
<i>State v. Ravotto</i> , 777 A.2d 301(N.J. 2001)	29
<i>State v. Worthington</i> , 65 P.3d 211 (Idaho Ct. App. 2002).....	29
<i>Stephenson v. Binford</i> , 287 U.S. 251(1932)	22, 24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	32
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 71 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1126 (1996)	28
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	34
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	21
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	21
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1998)	32

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Amend IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend V.....	17
Takings Clause.....	24
18 U.S.C. 3118.....	2, 4
Ind. Code. Ann. § 9-30-7-5(a) (LexisNexis Supp. 2015)	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 29-A, § 2411(5) (West 1996).....	9
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 27-101(x)(3) (LexisNexis Supp. 2015)	9

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Minn. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 169.A.51(1)-(2).....	4
§ 169A.52(1).....	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(3)(a) (Supp. 2015)	10
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3804(c) (West Supp. 2015).....	9
32 C.F.R.:	
Section 634.8	2
Section 634.9(a)(3)(i)	2
Section 634.9(b)(3)(i)	2
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.3(a).....	2, 8
Section 4.23(c).....	2, 4, 8
Miscellaneous:	
1 <i>Apprehending and Prosecuting the Drunk Driver</i> (LexisNexis 2015):	
§ 7.02	6
§ 7.04	5
2 <i>Defense of Drunk Driving Cases</i> § 18.01 (LexisNexis 2015).....	6
Dep't of Transp. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.:	
<i>2014 Alcohol-Impaired Driving Traffic Safety Fact Sheet</i> (2015)	2, 3
<i>Breath Test Refusal Rates in the United States—2011 Update</i> (2014)	7, 26
<i>Countermeasures That Work: A Highway Safety Countermeasure Guide for State Highway Safety Offices</i> (8th ed. 2015)	3, 28, 29, 30

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Digest of Impaired Driving and Selected Beverage Control Laws</i> (28th ed. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Evaluation of Enhanced Sanctions for Higher BACs: Summary of States' Laws</i> (2001).....	3
<i>Implied Consent Refusal Impact</i> (1991)	7, 8, 26, 27
<i>No Refusal Initiative Facts</i> (2010)	7, 26
<i>Quick Facts 2014</i> (2016).....	2
<i>Refusal of Intoxication Testing: A Report to Congress</i> (2008).....	5, 8, 9, 26, 29
<i>Use of Warrants for Breath Test Refusal: Case Studies</i> (2007).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Use of Warrants to Reduce Breath Test Refusals: Experiences From North Carolina</i> (2011).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 26
Robert L. Donigan, <i>Chemical Tests and the Law</i> (1966)	4
Andre A. Moenssens & Fred E. Inbau, <i>Scientific Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> (2d ed. 1978)	6
H.L. Ross et al., <i>Causes and Consequences of Implied Consent Test Refusal, 11 Alcohol, Drugs and Driving</i> (1995).....	8
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989).....	22
Robert B. Voas et al., <i>Implied-Consent Laws: A Review of the Literature and Examination of Current Problems and Related Statutes</i> , 40 J. Safety Research 77 (2009)	6
